Sensitivity = NPV/PV of contribution = ₦2,848/₦18,807 = 15.14%

This means that the total annual contribution can drop by maximum of 15.14%

to avoid negative NPV.

Thus, the minimum annual contribution = ₦6,000,000 × (100% - 15.14%)

   = ₦5,091,600.

Alternative Approach – Using real cash flows

An alternative approach is to make use of real cash flows and real cost of capital.

 Real cost of capital =

 Tax payment in real terms. Due to the one year delay in payment of tax, the

real tax liability each year, from year 2 - 5  = (₦4,200 × 0.2) × (1.05)-1

= ₦800

Calculation of NPV (₦000)

Item Year NCF PVF at 10% PV

Outlay  0 (11,000) 1 (11,000)

Cash profit 1 - 5 4,200 3.791 15,922

Tax  2 - 6 (800) 3.446* (2,757)

Scrap value 5 1,100 0.621   683__

NPV   2,848_

(* Annuity factor at 10%, years 2 - 6)

The small difference in NPV is due to rounding errors

108

 Sensitivity – tax rate

- Using real cash approach (₦000)

Sensitivity = NPV/PV of tax

   = ₦2,848/2,757 = 103.30%

This means that the tax rate can increase by maximum of 103.30% if the

project is to remain viable. The maximum tax rate is therefore:

20% × (100% + 103.30%) = 40.66%.

This means that if the project is to remain viable, the maximum tax rate

allowed is 40.66%.

b)

 Computation of written down allowances

₦000

WDA

₦000

Tax

Savings

at 20%

Year

due

Cost  11,000 - - -

Year 1: WDA, 25% (2,750) 2,750 550 2

 8,250

Year 2: WDA, 25% (2,063) 2,063 413 3

 6,187

Year 3: WDA, 25% (1,547) 1,547 309 4

 4,640

Year 4: WDA, 25% (1,160) 1,160 232 5

 3,480

Year 5: Scrap value  (1,404)

   Bal. allowance

(2,076)

2,076

415

6

Note:

The annual written down allowances are fixed and do not increase with

inflation. They are already in money terms. Consequently, they decline in

real terms over the years. If real cash flows approach is adopted, the

annual written down allowances (or better still, the related tax savings)

must be converted to real cash flows by dividing by:

(1 + inflation rate)n. An alternate and easier approach to calculate their

impact, is to discount them (note that they are already expressed in